
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 21 February 2024 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 29 February 2024 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of Sub-

Committee’s held on 26 October and 14 December 2023. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Birdcage, New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8LT (Pages 11 - 44) 
 To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 

respect of Birdcage, New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8LT 
 



  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

26 October 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barbara Lewis, Tolchard and Chris Lewis 
 
 

 
14. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

15. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Douglas-
Dunbar. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 14 September 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Application for Torbay Council Driver's Licence  
 
Members considered a report that set out relevant facts relating to a applicant for a 
Torbay Council issued dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence.  Members were requested to determine based on the facts before 
them, whether or not the applicant of the dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence was a fit and proper person to hold such licence. 
  
At the Hearing the Applicant addressed Members and responded to their questions. 
 
Decision: 
  
Subject to the successful completion of the Knowledge Test and any other 
outstanding requirements under the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Policy 
the Applicant’s application for a dual Torbay Council Driver’s Licence, be approved. 
  
Reasons for Decision: 
  
In coming to that decision, Members carefully consideration having been charged with 
the responsibility to determine the drivers’ licence, whether they would allow their son 
or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or granddaughter or any 
other person to whom they care, or any other vulnerable person known to them to get 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 October 2023 
 

 

into a vehicle with the Applicant alone.  An unequivocal and unanimous answer by 
Members to this question, was ‘yes’.  
 
Members were reassured by the Applicants oral presentation, his openness, honesty, 
and clear and concise manner in which he set out the circumstances of the offence 
which resulted in him having 6 penalty points on his licence.  Members further noted 
that other than the 6 penalty points for the one incident the Applicant had an otherwise 
clean licence. 
 
Following questioning the Applicant around the circumstances of the offence 
Members were concerned that the Applicant did not pull his vehicle over onto the hard 
shoulder and come to a complete stop before attempting to retrieve and reposition his 
fallen telephone, however accepted that the Applicant’s automatic and instinctive 
reaction was to want to immediately remove the potential hazard from the drivers 
footwell. Members further noted the Applicants view that, upon reflection, to have 
pulled over would have been safer course of action. 
 
Given the severity of the offence and the impact that a conviction for a driving offence 
could have upon a professional driving career, Members were surprised that the 
Applicant did not chose to prioritise attending Court to plead mitigating circumstances 
above his other pressing commitments, however, did not feel that this was cause for 
concern. 
 
Whilst concerns were raised as to the Applicants failure to read the Hackney Carriage 
(Taxi) and Private Hire Policy prior to making his application for a Torbay Council 
Drivers Licence, Members accepted that this was an oversight due to having 
previously worked as a taxi driver and assuming, albeit mistakenly, that the criteria 
and process had not changed. The Applicant confirmed that he had now read the 
Policy, and Members were reassured by the Applicants commitment in all other 
respects. 
 
In concluding, Members all agreed that they found the Applicant to be believable in his 
account and that this was an isolated incident. It was clear that the Applicant viewed 
the incident as regrettable and were satisfied having heard the Applicant’s oral 
representation that he would uphold the professional standards they expect of a driver 
licensed by them and therefore saw reasonable justification to depart from the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and grant the application for a 
dual Torbay Council Driver’s Licence. 
 

18. Application for Torbay Council Driver's Licence  
 
Members considered a report that set out relevant facts relating to a applicant for a 
Torbay Council issued dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence.  Members were requested to determine based on the facts before 
them, whether or not the applicant of the dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence was a fit and proper person to hold such licence. 
  
At the Hearing the Applicant and his employer addressed Members and responded to 
their questions. 
 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 October 2023 
 

 

Decision: 
  
That the Applicant’s application for a dual Torbay Council Dr
[...]
s written reply to the 
Licensing Officer, admitted to the oversight and appeared remorseful before them, 
However, resolved in their opinion, that whilst his actions were likely unintentional, 
they showed a disregard for the Taxi Policy with which he is expected to have read 
and understood. Members did not accept Mr Mohammed’s opinion that food collection 
constituted a family emergency. 
 
In concluding, Members considered the mitigating circumstances put forward by the 
Respondent and the seriousness of the offence being a not only a breach of Policy 
but additionally, an offence under Town Police Clauses Act 1847, however noted Mr 
Mohammed’s clean driving licence and whilst aware of a historic complaint, relating to 
his conduct, which was not pursued, saw no reason to consider Mr Mohammed to be 
a risk to public safety and therefore determined, that it was both appropriate and 
proportionate to formally warn Mr Mohammed on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 October 2023 
 

 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

14 December 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Tolchard and Long 
 
 

 
20. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

21. Application for Torbay Council Driver's Licence  
 
Members considered a report that set out relevant facts relating to an applicant for a 
Torbay Council issued dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence.  Members were requested to determine based on the facts before 
them, whether or not the applicant of the dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence was a fit and proper person to hold such licence. 
  
At the Hearing the Applicant addressed Members and responded to their questions. 
 
Decision: 
  
That Mr Woodall’s application for a dual Torbay Council Driver’s Licence, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
In coming to that decision, Me
[...]
 35 years as a self-employed 
plasterer, recognising that he would have been in a position of trust working within 
people’s homes, and fully accepted Mr Woodall’s reason for a change of career in that 
he was becoming less physically able. 
 
Members all agreed that they found Mr Woodall to be genuine and forthcoming when 
sharing the events that had taken place in his life, and concluded, having heard Mr 
Woodall’s oral representation that he would uphold the professional standards they 
expect of a driver licensed by them, that he was a fit and proper person to hold a 
Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence and therefore saw reasonable justification to depart 
from Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, in 
approving this application.   
 
In concluding, Members were also reassured that should Mr Woodall fail to comply 
with the Torbay Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, that a 
review of his licence could be called. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 10



  

 
   

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence in respect of Birdcage, New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8LT 
  
Wards Affected: Furzeham with Summercombe 
  
To: Licensing Sub- 

Committee 
On: 29 February 2024 

    
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell 
 Telephone: 01803 207079 
  Email: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. 
 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations and 
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or 
(c) to grant the application as applied for 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted, or any new condition is added. 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the 
determination of the matter. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk


  

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) for a Variation to a Premises Licence.  Details 
of the application are shown in Appendix 1.  Only the relevant pages of the 
application are shown.  

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To increase the hours for the Supply of Alcohol, on and off the premises, from 
08:00 until 01:00 on Friday and Saturday. Currently the Supply of Alcohol is from 
08:00 until 24:00 on Friday and Saturday.   
 
To increase the hours for Live Music indoors from 08:00 until 01:00 on Friday and 
Saturday.  Currently the Live Music indoors is from 08:00 until 24:00 on Friday and 
Saturday.  
 
To increase the hours for Recorded Music indoors from 08:00 until 01:00 on Friday 
and Saturday.  Currently Recorded Music indoors is from 08:00 until 24:00 on 
Friday and Saturday.  
 
Please note that we have been advised by the Solicitor acting on behalf of the 
applicant, that they now wish to remove the request for extended hours for live 
and recorded music from the application. 
 
The addition of Late Night Refreshment indoors from 23:00 until 24:00 on Sunday 
to Thursday and from 23:00 until 01:00 on Friday and Saturday. 
 
To increase the hours that the premises is open to the public from 08:00 until 01:30 
on Friday and Saturday.  Currently the premises is open to the public from 08:00 
until 00:30 on Friday and Saturday. 

 
  
The Applicant has proposed to remove the following condition:- 
 
Annexe 2, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Condition 13 
“Amplified live music until 00:30 hrs shall be limited to Friday and Saturday.” 

 
2.2 A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities, 
 timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 apply to this licence. 
 
 
2.3 Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met 

the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) of the Act but is unable to issue 
the Variation to the Premises Licence, as a relevant Representation has been 
received from an Interested Party. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that 
the Representation was received within the appropriate time-scale, has not been 
subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious or frivolous. 

 
 
 

Page 12



  

We have received 1 representation from an Interested Party in relation to the 
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance”.  This is shown at Appendix 3 of this report. 
  
There was 1 other Representation received from an Interested Party, however that 
has since been withdrawn after the solicitor for the applicant advised that the 
regulated entertainment was no longer part of this application.  There have been 
no Representations received from any Responsible Authority.  
 

2.4 The Licensing Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of 
Section 35(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.  

 
2.5 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hear
[...]
sable 
activates. 

To remove condition 13 under annex 2 – 

“Amplified live music until 00:30hrs shall be limited to Friday and Saturday”. 

All other condition on the licence to remain unaltered. 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more 
people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, 
please state the number expected to attend: 

Page 16



Part 4 Operating Schedule 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to 
change if this application to vary is successful. 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance 
note 3) 

Please tick all that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) 

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) 

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) 

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) 

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 
(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) 

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J) 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

Page 17



E 

Live music  
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of live music take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 
(please read guidance note 4)  

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Thur 

Fri Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 
the performance of live music at different times to those listed in 
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

08:00 

Sat 
01:00 

08:00 

Sun 
01:00 

Page 18



F 

Recor
[...]
ase list (please read 
guidance note 7) 

As per the existing premises licence. 
Fri 

08:00 

Sat 
01:00 

08:00 

Sun 
01:00 

K 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment 
or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in 
respect of children (please read guidance note 10). 

Page 21



Page 22



L 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 

Tue 

Wed 

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) Thur 

Fri 

08:00 

Sat 
01:30 

08:00 

Sun 
01:30 

Page 23



Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could 
be removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 

Amplified live music until 00:30hrs shall be limited to Friday and Saturday. 

Please tick as appropriate 

I have enclosed the premises licence 

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or 
part of it below 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises 
licence. 

Page 24



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as 
a result of the proposed variation: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Checklist: 

Page 25



   

   
  

   
    

  
  

  
  

    

             

 
      

        

  

      

     
      
     
       

           

          
      

   
       

  

      
   

      
[...]
 Pudding Co Ltd. 
Biscoff is a registered trademark of Lotus Bakeries

BURGERS Served in a toasted brioche-style bun with skin-on chips

HUNTER’S CHICKEN BURGER 13.99
Chargrilled chicken breast with bacon, BBQ sauce and cheese 

CHEESE & BACON 12.50 
Two 3oz beef patties with bacon, cheese,  
caramelised red onion and burger sauce 

SOUTHERN-FRIED CHICKEN 11.99 
Hand-coated Southern-fried chicken with garlic mayo

THE LOUISIANA 12.50   
Southern-style cornbread coated patty with pickled 
gherkins, BBQ sauce and mayo (ve)

LOAD YOUR CHIPS FOR AN EXTRA £3

LOADED CHIPS
CRISPY CHILLI CHICKEN 7.99 
Skin-on chips topped with sweet chilli chicken, 
cheesy nacho sauce and Southern-style gravy

SOUTHERN-FRIED CHICKEN 7.99
Skin-on chips topped with crispy fried chicken, 
cheesy nacho sauce, Southern-style gravy and garlic mayo

MOZZARELLA 7.99
Skin-on chips topped with breaded mozzarella, 
cheesy nacho sauce and sweet chilli sauce (v)

ON THE SIDE
CRISPY ONION RINGS (ve) 3.75 

SKIN-ON CHIPS (ve) 3.75

SALT & CHILLI SKIN-ON CHIPS (ve) 4.25

BREAD & BUTTER (v) 1.99

TOP YOUR BURGER

UPGRADE TO SALT & CHILLI CHIPS 50p

CRISPY CHILLI CHICKEN 

SOUTHERN-FRIED CHICKEN 

BREADED MOZZARELLA (v)

BACON £1.50

BEEF PATTY £1.99

CHEESE (v) £1.00

BURGER SAUCE (v) 50p

OLSS24-REDUCED MENU-#452991-PB2.indd   2OLSS24-REDUCED MENU-#452991-PB2.indd   2 05/01/2024   12:1505/01/2024   12:15

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/12/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Birdcage, New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8LT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Licensing representation - Interested Party 1_Redacted
	Licensing representation - Interested Party 2_Redacted

	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4
	1st email from solicitor - 200224
	Email - solicitor - 200224

	Birdcage submissions - Redacted
	Birdcage menu







Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

29 February 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Johns, Barbara Lewis and Tolchard 
 
 

 
22. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Johns was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 October and 14 
December 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. Birdcage, New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8LT  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
in respect of Birdcage, New Road, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Written representation objecting 
to the application for a Variation 
to a Premises Licence on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing the Applicant’s Solicitor provided additional information and 
advised that the Applicant sought to amend the application by removing regulated 
entertainment. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Solicitor 

The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the application and the 
reason for the removal of regulated entertainment from the 
application.  The Applicant’s Solicitor and Applicant also 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 29 February 2024 
 

 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Birdcage, New 
Road, Brixham be approved as applied for, noting that regulated entertainment aspect 
of the application had been withdrawn, subject to: 
 
the following condition, shall be amended: 
 
Annex 2 Prevention of Public Nuisance, Condition 13 shall now read ‘amplified live 
music until midnight shall be limited to Friday and Saturday’. 
 
And the following additional conditions: 
 
1) Notices shall be displayed in the premises outside areas, reminding patrons to be 

respectful towards residents and to keep noise to a minimum so as not to 
unreasonably disturb nearby residents. 

 
2) That there shall be no more than 10 patrons permitted in the designated smoking 

area after 12.30am. 
 
3) Patrons using the smoking area after 12.30am shall be seated. 
 
4) Drinks shall not be permitted in the designated smoking area after 12.30am. 
  
5) The premise designated smoking area shall be routinely monitored after 12.30am 

and any patron causing a nuisance shall be asked to come inside the premises, 
and where they refuse to do so, they shall be asked to leave the premises 
immediately. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Variation to the Premises Licence having had regard for 
representation and the concerns set out therein.  Members determined that the 
additional conditions were proportionate to mitigate the negative impact of the 
extension of the licence, in what is a residential area.   
 
Notwithstanding representation from the member of the public, Members having 
received responses to their questions from the Designated Premises Supervisor, had 
confidence in the manner in which the Designated Premises Supervisor would 
manage the premises, aided by the additional conditions.  Noting also, the support 
provided by a close working relationship with the premises area manager.  Members 
were further encouraged that the Designated Premises Supervisor was willing to 
provide her contact details to nearby residents should issues of concern arise and 
saw this be a responsible approach and a willingness to operate the premises in 
harmony with its nearby residents.   
 
Members noted the absence of any representation from the Responsible Authorities 
and determined that the Designated Premises Supervisors proactive approach to 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 29 February 2024 
 

 

managing the Premises, should alleviate the concerns raised by the member of the 
public.   
 
In concluding, Members further noted that a Review of the Premises Licence can be 
sought by any Interested Party or Responsible Authority should issues arise as a 
result of granting this application to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


